

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

ARTIC INDUSTRIAL QUIMICA SA certifies as a manufacturer:

Paint:

NEW TEC FLOORS. 2-component, water-based epoxy paint, minimal VOC content, low odor and CE marked (UNE-EN 1504).

Intended uses for this report:

Painting of building surfaces that are in direct and indirect contact with food, beverages, and drinking water. Suitable for walls, ceilings, floors, silos, tanks, or any type of enclosure in the food and healthcare industries.

Limitations:

For indoor use only.

According to several Standardized Standards related to the functionality of the paint and carrying out several tests in the specialized and accredited laboratories of APLLUS (LGAI TECHNOLOGICAL CENTER), the following results and features are offered:

Essential features	Benefits	Test standard
Influence on water intended for human consumption. Migration test.	In accordance with the Royal Decree 140/2003	UNE-EN 12873-1:2014
Overall migration with food simulant A, 10% ethanol for repeated use.	Lower than the limit value	UNE EN 1186-1:2002-07
Overall migration with food simulant B, 3% acetic acid for repeated use.	Below the limit value	UNE EN 1186-3
Overall migration with food simulant C, 20% ethanol for repeated use.	Lower than the limit value	UNE EN 1186-1:2002-07
Overall migration with food simulant D2, 95% ethanol for repeated use. Overall	Below the limit value	UNE EN 1186-14
migration with food simulant D2, isoctane for repeated use. Sensory analysis,	Below the limit value	UNE EN 1186-14
panel (consumer products) - Organoleptic. Color fastness (in plastic	Correct	DIN 10955:2004-06
materials)	Correct	Visual examination
Specific migration of heavy metals	Fit in most of the tested metals	According to the following Regulations: - EU Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments 2020/1245. - (EC) Regulation 1935/2004

And to attest to this, this document is issued and signed in Balaguer on October 30, 2025.



Elisabet Biel
General Directorate